

NO. 45311-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

UNION BANK, N.A.

Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL J. MOORE and JEANNINE K. MOORE,

Appellants,

and

MARK D. NOWELS and the marital community of
MARK D. NOWELS and KRISTY NOWELS,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
UNION BANK, N.A.

Matthew A. Goldberg, WSBA #37410
Allison C. Bizzano, WSBA #45809
ASSAYAG MAUSS LLP
2018 156th Avenue, NE, Suite 100
Bellevue, Washington 98007
Tel: (425) 748-5055
Attorneys for Respondent, Union Bank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that the Legislature Did Not Intend that Subsection (10) Bar Deficiencies in Commercial Transactions Between Sophisticated Parties.....	4
B. The “Payment and Performance” Provision in the Deed of Trust, Together with Extrinsic Evidence and the Commercial Context, Show That the Deed of Trust Does Not Secure the Guarantors’ Obligations.....	11
C. The Trial Court Properly Found Guarantors’ Waivers Enforceable As a Bar to Their Asserting a Defense Based on RCW 61.24.100 But Need Not Decide the Issue of Waiver to Dispose of this Appeal	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	22-23
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	24
<i>Donovick v. Seattle–First Nat’l Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 413, 757 P.2d 1378 (1988).....	11
<i>First Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Cornerstone Homes & Development, LLC</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 314 P.3d 420 (2013).....	passim
<i>First Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Reikow</i> , 177 Wn. App. 787, 313 P.3d 1208 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>Fruehauf Trailer Co. of Canada Ltd. v. Chandler</i> , 67 Wn.2d 704, 409 P.2d 651 (1966).....	20, 22
<i>Save Columbia CU Comm. v. Columbia Cmty. Credit Union</i> , 134 Wn. App. 175, 139 P.3d 386 (2006).....	21
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	22-23
<i>Sec. of State v. Burk</i> , 100 Wash. App. 94, 101, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000).....	24
<i>Seattle First Nat’l Bank v. West Coast Rubber, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 604, 705 P.2d 800 (1985).....	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tanner Elec. Coop. v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	16-17
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 58 Wn. App. 361, 793 P.2d 449 (1990).....	11
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	4
<i>Washington Federal v. Gentry</i> , No. 70004-9-I, 2014 WL 627817, at *1 (Wash. App. Div. I Feb. 18, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	12

STATUTES

Deed of Trust Act, Title 61.24 RCW	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.100.220(2).....	21
RCW 19.118.130	20
RCW 21.20.430(5).....	21
RCW 50.40.010	21
RCW 51.04.060	21
RCW 61.24.042	6-7
RCW 61.24.100	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.100(1).....	5-6
RCW 61.24.100(3)(c)	6-7
RCW 61.24.100(6).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 61.24.100(10).....	22
RCW 62A.9A-602 & cmt.	21
UCC Article 9	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 Am.Jur.2d, Guaranty § 67.....	20
38A C.J.S., Guaranty § 125 (2008).....	20
